
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*,
—v.—
Petitioners,

RICHARD HODGES, Director,
Ohio Department of Health, *et al.*,
—v.—
Respondents.

BRITTANI HENRY, *et al.*,
—v.—
Petitioners,

RICHARD HODGES, Director,
Ohio Department of Health, *et al.*,
—v.—
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Susan L. Sommer
M. Currey Cook
Omar Gonzalez-Pagan
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005

Counsel for Henry Petitioners

James D. Esseks
Steven R. Shapiro
Joshua A. Block
Chase B. Strangio
Ria Tabacco Mar
Louise Melling

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Counsel for Obergefell Petitioners

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Alphonse A. Gerhardtstein
Counsel of Record
Jennifer L. Branch
Jacklyn Gonzales Martin
Adam Gingold Gerhardtstein
GERHARDSTEIN
& BRANCH CO. LPA
423 Walnut Street, #400
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 621-0779
agerhardtstein@gbfirm.com

Jon W. Davidson
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
4221 Wilshire Boulevard,
Suite 280
Los Angeles, CA 90010

Paul D. Castillo
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
3500 Oak Lawn Avenue,
Suite 500
Dallas, TX 75219

Camilla B. Taylor
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
105 W. Adams, Suite 2600
Chicago, IL 60603

Ellen Essig
KATZ, GREENBERGER
& NORTON, LLP
105 East Fourth Street,
Suite 400
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Counsel for Henry Petitioners

Freda J. Levenson
Drew S. Dennis
ACLU OF OHIO, INC.
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44103
Counsel for Obergefell Petitioners

Lisa T. Meeks
NEWMAN & MEEKS CO., LPA
215 East Ninth Street, Suite 650
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Counsel for All Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Recognition Bans Are Unconstitutional Under <i>Windsor</i>	2
A. Neither Principles Of Federalism Nor Respect For Ohio’s Political Process Justify The Bans.....	3
B. Ohio’s Recognition Bans, Like DOMA, Were Motivated By The Impermissible Purpose To Impose Inequality On Married Same-Sex Couples.....	6
C. Ohio’s Bans, Like DOMA, Are An Unusual Departure From Marriage Recognition.....	8
II. Ohio’s Refusal To Recognize Petitioners’ Marriages Triggers Heightened Scrutiny Under The Due Process Clause.....	11
III. Ohio’s Discrimination Based On Sexual Orientation Triggers Heightened Scrutiny Under The Equal Protection Clause.....	16
IV. Ohio’s Discrimination Based On Sex Triggers Heightened Scrutiny Under The Equal Protection Clause.....	17

V. Ohio’s Recognition Bans Serve No Purpose Other Than To Impose Inequality, Failing Any Standard Of Review	18
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	15
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	7
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 374 (1971)	3, 14
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	7, 12
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	17
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	15
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	15
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	14
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	14
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	23
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	1, 3, 5, 10
<i>Mazzolini v. Mazzolini</i> , 155 N.E.2d 206 (Ohio 1958)	8, 9, 10
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	13
<i>Port v. Cowan</i> , 44 A.3d 970 (Md. 2012)	11
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	1, 19, 21
<i>Schick v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 65 (1904)	15
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Aff. Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	3, 4
<i>Slovenian Mut. Ben. Ass'n v. Knafelj</i> , 173 N.E. 630 (Ohio Ct. App. 1930).....	19
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	3, 14
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963)	23
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	11

<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	3, 13, 15
---	-----------

CONSTITUTIONS & STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1	14
Ohio Const. art. XV, § 11.....	17
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1.43(B)	20
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3101.01(C)(2).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barbara J. Cox, <i>Same-Sex Marriage and the Public Policy Exception in Choice-of-Law: Does It Really Exist?</i> , 16 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 61 (1996)	9
Lambda Legal, Favorable Rulings in Marriage Equality Cases Since <i>U.S. v. Windsor</i> (Feb. 26, 2015), http://www.lambdalegal.org/sites/default/files/post-windsor_cases_ruling_in_favor_of_marriage_equality_claims_as_of_feb_26_2015.pdf	5
N.M. Op. Att’y Gen. 11-01 (Jan. 4, 2011), http://goo.gl/2MIP7B	11
R.I. Op. Att’y Gen. (Feb. 20, 2007), http://goo.gl/IsQHGe	11
